

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 NORMAN Y. MINETA, )  
 Secretary, U.S. Department )  
 of Transportation, )  
 )  
 Defendant/ )  
 Cross-Claim Defendant, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE )  
 MANUFACTURERS, INC., )  
 )  
 Intervenor-Defendant, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 RUBBER MANUFACTURERS )  
 ASSOCIATION, )  
 )  
 Intervenor-Defendant/ )  
 Cross-Claimant. )  

---

Civil Action No. 04-0463 (RJL)

**PLAINTIFF PUBLIC CITIZEN’S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO OTHER  
PARTIES’ MOTIONS/CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. THE TREAD ACT IS NOT AN EXEMPTION 3 STATUTE. .... 1

II. NHTSA FAILED TO PROVIDE NOTICE AND THE OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT ON BINDING RULES UNDER FOIA EXEMPTION 4. .... 2

    A. NHTSA Proposed Rebuttable Procedural Presumptions But Established Binding Exemptions. .... 2

    B. Neither Public Citizen Nor Other Commenters Anticipated the Final Rule. .... 7

        1. NHTSA and the RMA Cite No Evidence Showing that Industry Commenters Had Notice. .... 7

        2. The Record Demonstrates that Industry Commenters Lacked Notice. .... 11

        3. Public Citizen Had No Notice. .... 13

    C. Public Citizen Need Not Show Prejudice, But Was Prejudiced. .... 15

III. NHTSA HAD NO AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE APPENDIX C REGULATIONS. .... 17

    A. NHTSA Has No Regulatory Authority Under FOIA. .... 18

    B. NHTSA’s and the Industry Parties’ Case Citations Do Not Support, and Often Undermine, NHTSA’s Position on Authority. .... 19

    C. The “Categorical Rules” Cases Make Clear that NHTSA Is Not Authorized to Issue Binding Class Determinations or to Withhold Nonexempt Information. .... 22

IV. NHTSA DID NOT ATTEMPT TO MEETS ITS EVIDENTIARY BURDEN UNDER FOIA. .... 26

    A. NHTSA Does Not Claim that It Can Survive Review Under FOIA’s Standards. .... 26

B.	NHTSA’s Misinterpretation of FOIA Led It to Consider Irrelevant Evidence. . . . .	27
C.	NHTSA’s Legal Errors Have Resulted in a Deficient Record. . . . .	29
V.	NHTSA HAS FAILED TO REBUT PUBLIC CITIZEN’S SPECIFIC ARGUMENTS. . . . .	32
A.	NHTSA Has Failed to Rebut Public Citizen’s Arguments on Impairment. . . . .	32
B.	NHTSA Has Failed to Rebut Public Citizen’s Arguments on Competitive Harm. . . . .	34
1.	Counts. . . . .	37
2.	Whole systems. . . . .	37
3.	Duplicate entries. . . . .	38
4.	Historical data. . . . .	39
5.	Public availability when most valuable. . . . .	39
6.	Segregability. . . . .	40
7.	Availability from other sources. . . . .	41
VI.	NHTSA’S EXEMPTION OF THE LAST SIX DIGITS OF VINs IS UNLAWFUL. . . . .	41
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	6, 14
<i>American Library Association v. FCC</i> , 2005 WL 1047587, No. 04-1037 (D.C. Cir. May 6, 2005) .....	17
<i>American Water Works Association v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Arieff v. Department of Navy</i> , 712 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	43
<i>Association of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	36, 37
<i>CIBA Corp. v. Weinberger</i> , 412 U.S. 640 (1973) .....	20
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 809 F. Supp. 148 (D.D.C. 1993) .....	43
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	29
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	8, 23, 26
<i>*Electric Power Supply Association v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	18, 19
<i>EEOC v. Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981) .....	21, 22
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Texaco</i> , 377 U.S. 33 (1964) .....	19, 20, 21

<i>FTC v. Grolier, Inc.</i> 462 U.S. 19 (1983) .....	26
<i>Fertilizer Institute v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	6, 14
<i>Kennecott Corp. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Lakin Law Firm, P.C., v. FTC</i> , 352 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	44
<i>Lopez v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 393 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>National Association of Atomic Veterans v. Director, Defense Nuclear Agency</i> , 583 F. Supp. 1483 (D.D.C. 1984) .....	45
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	43
<i>National Association of Retired Federal Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	42, 43
<i>National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	6, 15
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....	22, 23
<i>National Mining Association v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>National Petroleum Refiners Association v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Neal-Cooper Grain Co v. Kissinger</i> , 385 F. Supp. 769 (D.D.C. 1974) .....	21, 22

<i>NRDC v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	19, 20
<i>Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 906 F.2d 713 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	19
<i>*Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	2, 7, 8, 11, 14, 15
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 680 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1988) .....	45
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Timken Co. v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 491 F. Supp. 557 (D.D.C. 1980) .....	29
<i>Trans-Pacific Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>*U.S. Department of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993) .....	23, 24,, 25, 37
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	22, 23, 42
<i>United States v. Storer Broadcasting Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956) .....	19, 20
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	36
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 943 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	45

<i>Washington Post Co. v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	44
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973) .....	20
<i>Worthington Compressors v. Costle</i> , 662 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	27, 41

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	5, 17, 18, 24, 40
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	27
49 U.S.C. § 30166(m)(4)(C) .....	1
49 U.S.C. § 30167(b) .....	1, 2

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

Executive Order 12600 .....	4
*67 Fed. Reg. 21,198 (April 30, 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
67 Fed. Reg. 45,822 (July 10, 2002) .....	39
68 Fed. Reg. 44,209 (July 28, 2003) .....	6, 9, 28
69 Fed. Reg. 21,409 (April 21, 2004) .....	16, 21, 20, 28
21 C.F.R. § 20.20 .....	4, 21
21 C.F.R. § 20.23 .....	4, 21
40 C.F.R. § 2.204 .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 2.205 .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 2.207 .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 2.214 .....	21
49 C.F.R. Part 512, Appendix A .....	12, 25, 30

49 C.F.R. Part 512, Appendix B .....	4
49 C.F.R. Part 512, Appendix C .....	3
49 C.F.R. § 512.16 .....	5
49 C.F.R. § 579.4 .....	43
49 C.F.R. § 579.5 .....	41
49 C.F.R. § 579.21 .....	43

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Consumer Reports, Ratings and Recommendations, <a href="http://www.consumerreports.org">http://www.consumerreports.org</a> .....	41
FAA, Advisory Circular 43-16A, <i>Aviation Maintenance Alert</i> , No. 284, Mar. 2002, at <a href="http://av-info.faa.gov/data/alerts/2002_03.pdf">http://av-info.faa.gov/data/alerts/2002_03.pdf</a> .....	31
FAA, Advisory Circular 43-16A, <i>Aviation Maintenance Alert</i> , No. 314, Sept. 2004, at <a href="http://av-info.faa.gov/data/alerts/alerts-sep2004.pdf">http://av-info.faa.gov/data/alerts/alerts-sep2004.pdf</a> .....	31
NHTSA, Office of Defects Investigation, Consumer Complaint Database, <a href="http://www-odi.nhtsa.dot.gov/cars/problems/complain/">http://www-odi.nhtsa.dot.gov/cars/problems/complain/</a> .....	41
NHTSA, Office of Defects Investigation, Technical Service Bulletin Database <a href="http://www-odi.nhtsa.dot.gov/cars/problems/tsb/">http://www-odi.nhtsa.dot.gov/cars/problems/tsb/</a> .....	41
Rajesh Subramanian, <i>Traffic Safety Facts</i> , January 2005, <a href="http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/pdf/nrd-30/NCSA/RNotes/2005/809831.pdf">http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/pdf/nrd-30/NCSA/RNotes/2005/809831.pdf</a> .....	44
U.S. Department of Transportation, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Follow-Up Audit of the Office of Defects Investigation, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , Report No. MH-2004-088, at 3 (Sept. 23, 2002) .....	36, 39
